MOVI-SWITCH®
Edition
10/2001
Operating Instructions
1052 5912 / EN
10525912.book  Seite 1  Montag, 18. Februar 2002  10:43 10
SEW-EURODRIVE
10525912.book  Seite 2  Montag, 18. Februar 2002  10:43 10

10525912.book  Seite 6  Montag, 18. Februar 2002  10:43 10
MOVI-SWITCH® - Operating Instructions 7
3Sample Nameplate, Type Designation
3.1 Sample Nameplate, Type Designation
Sample
Nameplate
Sample Type
Designation
03572AXX
R27 DT71D4/BMG/TF/Z/MSW
01.3207611303.0014.00
1380/43
0.37 S1
400 Y
B7
230 AC
32.47
83
0.76
50
F54
2.5 BGW1.5
1.16
15.190
MINER. OEL CLP220 / 2.3l
R  27  DT  71D4  /BMG  /TF  /Z  /MSW
MOVI-SWITCH®
Motor option Heavy fan
Thermistor sensor
(standard)
Motor option Brake
Motor size and number of poles
Motor series
Gear unit size
Gear unit series
10525912.book  Seite 7  Montag, 18. Februar 2002  10:43 10
4
8 MOVI-SWITCH® - Operating Instructions
Sample Nameplate, Type Designation
4 Mechanical Installation of MOVI-SWITCH
®
Before You Begin MOVI-SWITCH® may only be installed if:
• the entries on the nameplate of the drive match the supply voltage
• the drive is not damaged (no damage resulting from transport or storage)
• the following requirements have been properly fulfilled:
– temperature range can be limited by the gear unit, see the gear unit operating
instructions
– no oils, acids, gases, vapors, radiation, etc.
Installation
Tolerances
Setting up
MOVI-SWITCH®
• MOVI-SWITCH® may only be mounted or installed in the specified position on a
level, vibration-free and torsionally rigid support structure.
• Thoroughly remove any anti-corrosion agents from the shaft ends (use a
commercially available solvent). Do not allow the solvent to penetrate the bearings
and shaft seals – this could cause material damage!
• Carefully align MOVI-SWITCH® and driven machine to avoid placing any
unacceptable strain on motor shafts (observe permissible overhung load and axial
thrust data!).
• Do not butt or hammer the shaft end.
• Protect motors in vertical mounting positions from objects or fluids entering with an
appropriate cover!
• Ensure an unobstructed cooling air supply and that air heated by other devices
cannot be drawn in.
• Balance components for subsequent mounting on the shaft with half the key
(outgoing shafts are balanced with half the key). Any condensation drain holes will
be sealed by plastic plugs and should only be opened when necessary.
• Open condensation drain holes are not permissible, as this would invalidate higher
classes of enclosure.
Installation in
Damp Areas or in
Open Air
• Use suitable screwed cable glands for the supply leads (use reducing adapters if
necessary).
• Coat the threads of screwed cable glands and sealing plugs with sealant, and tighten
well – apply another coating of sealant.
• Clean the sealing faces of connection box covers well before re-assembly.
• Apply protective coating agent if necessary.
Check that the type of enclosure is authorized (refer to the nameplate).
Shaft end Flanges
Diametric tolerances in accordance with DIN 748
• ISO k6 with ∅  ≤ 50mm
• ISO k6 with ∅  > 50mm
(Center hole in accordance with DIN 332, shape
DR)
Centering shoulder tolerances in accordance with
DIN 42948
• ISO j6 with ∅  ≤ 230 mm
• ISO j6 with ∅  > 230 mm
10525912.book  Seite 8  Montag, 18. Februar 2002  10:43 10
MOVI-SWITCH® - Operating Instructions 9
5Description of Control Signals (M12 Connection)
5 Electrical Installation of MOVI-SWITCH
®
5.1 Description of Control Signals (M12 Connection)
5.2 MOVI-SWITCH® Connection
PIN Assignment Function
1 24 V Power supply voltage 24 VDC
2 RUN Control signal 24 VDC, high = Start, low = Stop
3 ⊥ Reference potential 0V24
4 OK Checkback signal Ready for operation, 24 VDC,
high = ready for operation, low = overtemperature or no 24 V supply
05005AXX
(1)
(2)
CW
CCW
M12 connector AVS1 (standard coding)